

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**Brooke Henderson and Jennifer Lumley,** )  
 )  
 **Plaintiffs,** )  
 )  
 **v.** )  
 )  
 **School District of Springfield, R-12; Board** )  
 **of Education for the School District of** )  
 **Springfield R-12; Dr. Grenita Lathan;** )  
 **Dr. Yvania Garcia-Pusateri; and** )  
 **and Lawrence Anderson,** )  
 )  
 **Defendants.** )

**Case No.: 6:21-CV-03219**

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES**

Defendants School District of Springfield, R-12; Board of Education for the School District of Springfield, R-12; Dr. Grenita Lathan; Dr. Yvania Garcia-Pusateri; and Lawrence Anderson, by and through counsel, offer the attached suggestions in support of their Motion for Attorney's Fees pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d) and 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).

Respectfully submitted,

ELLIS, ELLIS, HAMMONS & JOHNSON, P.C.

By: /s/ Ransom A Ellis, III

Ransom A Ellis, III MBN: 29129

[rellis3@eehjfirm.com](mailto:rellis3@eehjfirm.com)

Todd A. Johnson MBN: 38363

[tjohnson@eehjfirm.com](mailto:tjohnson@eehjfirm.com)

Tina G. Fowler MBN: 48522

[tfowler@eehjfirm.com](mailto:tfowler@eehjfirm.com)

2808 S. Ingram Mill Road, Suite A104

Springfield, MO 65804

Phone: 417-866-5091

Fax: 417-866-1064

*Attorneys for Defendants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>A. Preliminary Matters</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>B. Factual Discovery</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>C. Cross Motions for Summary Judgment and         This Court’s Order</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>D. Time Spent and Fees Incurred by Defendants’ Counsel</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>III. DISCUSSION</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>A. Defendants Are Entitled to an Award of Reasonable Attorney’s Fees         and Expenses Under 42 U.S.C. § 1988</b> .....	<b>6</b>
1. Defendants Are the “Prevailing Parties” .....	<b>6</b>
2. Plaintiffs’ Action Was Frivolous, Unreasonable, or Without Foundation .....	<b>8</b>
<b>B. Defendants Should Recover Their Reasonable Attorney’s Fees         Under the Lodestar Standard</b> .....	<b>12</b>
1. Defendants’ Requested Hourly Rates Are Reasonable .....	<b>13</b>
2. Defendants Only Seek Recovery for Attorney Hours Reasonably, Necessarily, and Actually Performed .....	<b>16</b>
<b>C. Defendants Will Seek Costs Once Judgment is Entered,         but Do Not Seek Reasonable Expenses</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>IV. CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>18</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	6
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	14
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	8
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	13
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016).....	7
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	6, 13, 17
